SB0254/904938/1

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 254

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 6, strike "and" and substitute a comma; in line 7, after "requirements" insert "<u>renewal procedures</u>, and fees"; in line 9, strike "fines" and substitute "<u>penalties</u>"; in line 10, after the first "certain" insert "<u>account in a certain</u>"; and strike beginning with "and" in line 10 down through "system" in line 12.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 5, strike "SEPTIC" and substitute "ON-SITE WASTEWATER PROPERTY TRANSFER"; in line 11, strike "MAY" and substitute "JULY"; in line 13, strike "SEPTIC" and substitute "ON-SITE WASTEWATER PROPERTY TRANSFER"; in line 16, strike "AND" and substitute a comma; in line 17, strike "SEPTIC" and substitute "ON-SITE WASTEWATER PROPERTY TRANSFER"; in the same line, after "LICENSES" insert ", THE FREQUENCY WITH WHICH LICENSES MUST BE RENEWED, AND THE FEES FOR LICENSE APPLICATIONS AND RENEWALS"; and in line 22, strike the second "OR" and substitute "AND".

On page 3, strike beginning with "GUILTY" in line 2 down through "FINE" in line 3 and substitute "SUBJECT TO A CIVIL PENALTY"; in line 5, strike "SEPTIC" and substitute "ON-SITE WASTEWATER PROPERTY TRANSFER"; in line 7, strike "FINE IMPOSED BY A COURT" and substitute "CIVIL PENALTY COLLECTED BY THE DEPARTMENT"; strike beginning with "MARYLAND" in line 8 down through "SECTION" in line 9 and substitute "SEPARATE ACCOUNT WITHIN THE BAY RESTORATION FUND ESTABLISHED UNDER § 9–1605.2(H) OF THIS TITLE"; strike in their entirety lines 10 through 14, inclusive; and in line 15, strike "(H)" and substitute "(G)".